SND-
ZJ
DQJ系列
电 动 执 行 机 构
SND-
ZJ
DQJ RANGE
ELECTRIC ACTUATOR

performances are conformed to Std. GB/T24923-2010 Technical Specifications for Conventional Electric
Valve Actuators and Std GB/T24922-2010 Technical Specifications for Flameproof Electric Valve Actuators.
二 型号表示方法 Type and Representation
SND -
Z J
DQJ -
防护类型：B表示防爆型，普通型不表示。Protection model：
B means flameproof model, conventional model without representation
输出轴额定转速：用阿拉伯数字表示 r/min。
Rated output speed: represented with Arabic numerals, r/min
输出轴公称转矩 ×10N·m Nominal torque of output shaft ×10N·m
J 表示机械型 J means non-intellectualized model，Z为多回转，DQ 为
叠加式部分回转 Z means multi-turn，DQ means combined part-turn
产品系列 Product range
为了更明确反映产品的功能，采用功能代号，常位于型号之后。功能代号的各项含义如下（自左向
右）：第一项为接盘形式，F为方接盘，圆盘省略；第二项为行程控制器位置数目，4表示四位置，两位置
省略；第三项 S表示带 4～20mA 电流阀位变送器。
For clear description of product function, function code is adopted after type. Meanings of
various function codes are defined as following (from left to right):
First item is mode of attachment: F represents square attachment and round attachment without any
letter representation; second item is the number of control position of travel limit: 4 represents 4
positions and two positions without number representation; third item S represents 4 ～ 20mA
transmitter of valve position signal.
三 工作环境 Working Environments
1. 电机电压：常规为 380V，50Hz，（特殊订货可 380V～660V，50Hz，60Hz，以合同为准）
控制电压：常规为 220V, 50Hz，（特殊订货可 60Hz，以合同为准）
2. 工作环境：
2.1 环境温度：-20～60℃，（特殊订货可-40～70℃）
2.2 环境相对湿度：≤90%（25℃时）
2.3 工作环境:普通型：不含有腐蚀性、易燃、易爆的介质；
防爆型：防爆等级为 ExdⅡBT4Gb、ExdⅡCT4Gb、ExtDA21IP65T130℃。
2.4 防护等级 IP68（水下 7米深 72 小时）
3. 电机为短时工作制，时间定额为 15 分钟，电机绝缘等级 F级
4
3.1 Motor voltage: 380 V, 50 Hz normally (380V～660V，50Hz，60Hz for special order)
Control voltage: 220 V, 50 Hz normally (60 Hz for special order)
3.2 Working environment:
3.2.1 Environmental temperature: -20～60℃，（-40～70℃ for special order）
3.2.2 Relative humidity: ≤90%（at 25℃）
3.2.3 Working environments: no corrosive, flammable, or explosive gases for conventional model;
For flameproof model, provided with explosion-proof classes ExdⅡBT4Gb、ExdⅡCT4Gb
and ExtDA21IP65T130℃。
3.2.4 Enclosure protection: IP 68 (7 meter depth under water for 72 hours)
3.3 Duty of motor: short time operating, rated working time: 15 min, insulation of motor: Class F
四 结 构 Structure
1．SND-ZJ 多回转型：
①输出转矩 50N·m～2500N·m，为单级 SND 执行机构，见图 1
②输出转矩 3500N·m～10000N·m，为 SND 叠加直齿轮减速器而成。
2．SND-DQJ 叠加式部分回转型：
①输出转矩 4000N·m～63000N·m，为 SND 叠加蜗轮减速器而成。
②输出转矩 80000N·m～165000N·m，为 SND 先叠行星齿轮减速器再叠蜗轮减速器而成。
③输出转矩小于 4000N·m，为特殊订货。
电动时，传动路线如下：专用电机---蜗杆轴---蜗轮---离合器---输出轴；需要手动时，压下切换手
柄，使其处于手动位置，这时松开手柄，手柄将恢复到初始位置。旋转手轮直到与离合器啮合即可手动操
作，传动路线如下：手轮---离合器---输出轴。返回电动时，切换机构将自动脱离，回到电动操作状态。
SND-ZJ4 560 及以上通常具有手动减速机构，速比见技术参数表。（减速机构图 1中未画出）
1. SND-ZJ（multi-turn）
1.1 It is single stage SND for output torque 50N·m～2500N·m，see Fig. 1；
1.2 It is a combination of the first stage (SND) and the second stagr(a spur geae reducer) for
output torque 3500N·m ～10000N·m ；
2. SND-DQJ (combination part-turn)
2.1 It is a combination of the first stage (SND) and the second stagr(a worn geae reducer) for
output torque 4000N·m ～63000N·m ；